full set of hourly outputs by scenario

. 4

Executive summary – Headline results

Scenario-specific results (real 2017 prices)

Scenario NG 2 Degrees ETI LT ROG ETI CVEI

Average 2030 cost £184/MWh £173/MWh £194/MWh

Headline findings High low-carbon capacity leads to the

lowest wholesale costs, but also to high

CfD and CM costs. Net imports (treated as

zero carbon) are also increased

significantly due to the higher

interconnection and lower internal

flexible gas capacity, resulting in the

lowest carbon intensity of the three cases.

Lower nuclear and higher CCGT

generation leads to greater wholesale

costs than NG 2 Degrees but the lowest

CfD costs. With the highest demand, this

scenario spreads other costs (e.g.

network charges and supplier operating

costs) over a larger consumption base,

reducing the per-unit cost.

Wholesale costs are the highest of the

three scenarios, and enable lower bid

prices in the CM. However, the low

demand means that fixed costs (e.g.

network costs and operating costs)

are recovered through higher per-unit

supplier charges.

Scenario-average trends to 2030 (real 2017 prices) 2017

(£/MWh)

2030 ∆

(£/MWh)

2030 ∆

(%)

Overall Load-weighted annual average supplier costs increase by 2030 141 +43 30%

Wholesale price The wholesale price component increases, primarily driven by commodity price

rises, mainly for carbon permits and gas.

48 +12 25%

Network charges Increases in both DUoS and, in particular, TNUoS. 33 +12 36%

Green & social

levies

A small decrease in the RO is more than offset by support via CfDs. Combined with

other smaller changes, the cost of these levies sees an increase.

26 +9 34%

CM charges The Capacity Market went live in October 2017 at a price of £6.95/kW. The cleared

volume is expected to remain steady but the price is expected to rise to £49/kW.

1* +8 877%

Other costs BSUoS, T&D losses and supplier operating costs are projected to remain steady. 33 +2 6%

* CM charges only applied for the last 3 months of 2017

5

Executive summary – Key findings

Hourly price variation is increasingly driven by administered charges such as Capacity Mechanism and Transmission

Network Use of System charges. As a result, 2030 is dominated by cost signals that are static (fixed or time-based),

overwhelming signals (e.g. wholesale prices) that are more dynamic.

The lowest demand scenario has the higher per-MWh supplier costs, since fixed and sunk costs need to be recovered.

Carbon intensity is lowest in the scenario with high installed capacity of low-carbon generation, particularly where that